



Automatic Cat Water Fountain

Universal User Manual · Gebrauchsanleitung · Manuel d'utilisation · Manuale d'uso · Manual
de usuario

DE

FR

IT

ES

EN

GB English

1. Product Overview

The automatic cat water fountain provides continuous, filtered running water to encourage your pet to drink more, supporting kidney health and overall well-being.

2. Package Contents

- Water tank
- Drinking tray / Stainless steel bowl
- Water pump with USB cable
- Filter (activated carbon + sponge)
- Flower spout / nozzle attachment
- User manual

3. Assembly

- 1 Soak the new filter in clean water for 5 minutes, then rinse.
- 2 Insert the filter into the designated slot inside the tank.
- 3 Place the water pump at the bottom of the tank and connect it to the spout.
- 4 Attach the flower spout or nozzle to the top of the fountain.
- 5 Fill the tank with clean water up to the indicated MAX line.
- 6 Plug the USB cable into a 5V power adapter (not included) and turn on the pump.

4. Daily Use

- Check the water level daily and refill as needed — never let the pump run dry.
- Replace the filter every 2–4 weeks for optimal water quality.
- Recommended water temperature: 5–40 °C. Do not use hot water.

5. Cleaning & Maintenance

- Clean the tank, tray and spout with mild soap and water at least once a week.
- Rinse the pump impeller monthly under running water to remove debris.
- Do not use abrasive cleaners or place plastic parts in the dishwasher.

⚠ Warning: Always unplug the device before cleaning. Do not submerge the pump motor in water.

6. Safety Precautions

- Keep the power adapter and cable away from pets and water splashes.
- Use only with a 5V/1A power adapter. Do not use damaged cables.
- For indoor use only. Not suitable for outdoor use.
- Keep out of reach of children.

7. Troubleshooting

- **No water flow:** Check power connection, ensure water level is above the MIN line, clean the pump impeller.

- **Loud noise:** The water level may be too low — refill. Clean the pump if debris is trapped.
- **Weak flow:** Replace the filter or clean the pump inlet.

DE Deutsch

1. Produktübersicht

Der automatische Katzentrinkbrunnen sorgt für kontinuierlich fließendes, gefiltertes Wasser. Dies regt Ihre Katze zum Trinken an und unterstützt die Nierengesundheit.

2. Lieferumfang

- Wassertank
- Trinkschale / Edelstahlschale
- Wasserpumpe mit USB-Kabel
- Filter (Aktivkohle + Schwamm)
- Blumenaufsatz / Düsenaufsatz
- Bedienerhandbuch

3. Montage

- 1 Den neuen Filter 5 Minuten in sauberes Wasser legen, dann ausspülen.
- 2 Den Filter in die vorgesehene Halterung im Tank einsetzen.
- 3 Die Wasserpumpe am Boden des Tanks platzieren und mit dem Aufsatz verbinden.
- 4 Den Blumenaufsatz oder die Düse oben auf den Brunnen setzen.
- 5 Den Tank mit sauberem Wasser bis zur MAX-Markierung füllen.
- 6 Das USB-Kabel an ein 5V-Netzteil (nicht im Lieferumfang) anschließen und die Pumpe einschalten.

4. Tägliche Nutzung

- Den Wasserstand täglich prüfen und bei Bedarf nachfüllen — die Pumpe niemals trocken laufen lassen.
- Filter alle 2–4 Wochen auswechseln.
- Empfohlene Wassertemperatur: 5–40 °C. Kein heißes Wasser verwenden.

5. Reinigung & Wartung

- Tank, Schale und Aufsatz mindestens einmal pro Woche mit milder Seife und Wasser reinigen.
- Das Pumpenrad monatlich unter fließendem Wasser reinigen.
- Keine Scheuermittel verwenden. Kunststoffteile nicht in die Spülmaschine geben.

⚠ Warnung: Vor der Reinigung immer vom Stromnetz trennen. Den Pumpenmotor nicht in Wasser eintauchen.

6. Sicherheitshinweise

- Netzteil und Kabel von Haustieren und Wasserspritzern fernhalten.
- Nur mit einem 5V/1A-Netzteil verwenden. Keine beschädigten Kabel verwenden.
- Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- **Kein Wasserfluss:** Stromanschluss prüfen, Wasserstand über MIN-Markierung, Pumpenrad reinigen.
- **Laute Geräusche:** Wasserstand zu niedrig — nachfüllen. Pumpe bei Verschmutzung reinigen.
- **Schwacher Wasserfluss:** Filter austauschen oder Pumpeneinlass reinigen.

FR Français

1. Présentation du produit

La fontaine à eau automatique pour chat fournit une eau courante et filtrée en continu. Cela encourage votre chat à boire davantage et soutient la santé de ses reins.

2. Contenu de l'emballage

- Réservoir d'eau
- Plat d'eau / Bol en acier inoxydable
- Pompe à eau avec câble USB
- Filtre (charbon actif + éponge)
- Bec en fleur / embout
- Manuel d'utilisation

3. Montage

- 1 Faire tremper le nouveau filtre dans l'eau propre pendant 5 minutes, puis rincer.
- 2 Insérer le filtre dans l'emplacement prévu dans le réservoir.
- 3 Placer la pompe au fond du réservoir et la raccorder au bec.
- 4 Fixer le bec en fleur ou l'embout sur le dessus de la fontaine.
- 5 Remplir le réservoir d'eau propre jusqu'au repère MAX.
- 6 Brancher le câble USB sur un adaptateur 5V (non inclus) et allumer la pompe.

4. Utilisation quotidienne

- Vérifier le niveau d'eau quotidiennement et remplir si nécessaire — ne jamais laisser la pompe fonctionner à sec.
- Remplacer le filtre toutes les 2 à 4 semaines.
- Température de l'eau recommandée : 5–40 °C. Ne pas utiliser d'eau chaude.

5. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyer le réservoir, le plat et le bec avec du savon doux au moins une fois par semaine.
- Rincer la turbine de la pompe mensuellement sous l'eau courante.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs. Ne pas mettre les pièces en plastique au lave-vaisselle.

⚠ Avertissement : Toujours débrancher l'appareil avant le nettoyage. Ne pas immerger le moteur de la pompe dans l'eau.

6. Précautions de sécurité

- Tenir l'adaptateur et le câble à l'écart des animaux et des éclaboussures.
- Utiliser uniquement avec un adaptateur 5V/1A. Ne pas utiliser de câbles endommagés.
- Usage intérieur uniquement.
- Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

7. Dépannage

- **Pas d'écoulement** : Vérifier l'alimentation, s'assurer que le niveau d'eau est au-dessus du repère MIN, nettoyer la turbine.
- **Bruit anormal** : Niveau d'eau trop bas — remplir. Nettoyer la pompe si des débris sont coincés.
- **Débit faible** : Remplacer le filtre ou nettoyer l'entrée de la pompe.

IT Italiano

1. Descrizione del prodotto

La fontanella per gatti automatica fornisce acqua corrente e filtrata in modo continuo. Questo incoraggia il gatto a bere di più e supporta la salute dei reni.

2. Contenuto della confezione

- Serbatoio dell'acqua
- Vassoio / Ciotola in acciaio inossidabile
- Pompa dell'acqua con cavo USB
- Filtro (carbonio attivo + spugna)
- Ugello a fiore / accessorio beccuccio
- Manuale d'uso

3. Montaggio

- 1 Immergere il nuovo filtro in acqua pulita per 5 minuti, quindi sciacquare.
- 2 Inserire il filtro nell'apposito vano del serbatoio.
- 3 Posizionare la pompa sul fondo del serbatoio e collegarla all'ugello.
- 4 Fissare l'ugello a fiore o il beccuccio sulla parte superiore della fontanella.
- 5 Riempire il serbatoio con acqua pulita fino al livello MAX.
- 6 Collegare il cavo USB a un adattatore 5V (non incluso) e accendere la pompa.

3. Uso quotidiano

- Controllare il livello dell'acqua quotidianamente e riempire se necessario — non far mai funzionare la pompa a secco.
- Sostituire il filtro ogni 2–4 settimane.
- Temperatura consigliata dell'acqua: 5–40 °C. Non usare acqua calda.

5. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire il serbatoio, il vassoio e l'ugello con sapone delicato almeno una volta a settimana.
- Sciacquare la girante della pompa mensilmente sotto acqua corrente.
- Non usare prodotti abrasivi. Non mettere le parti in plastica in lavastoviglie.

⚠ Avvertenza: Scollegare sempre l'apparecchio prima della pulizia. Non immergere il motore della pompa in acqua.

6. Precauzioni di sicurezza

- Tenere l'adattatore e il cavo lontano da animali e schizzi d'acqua.
- Usare solo con un adattatore 5V/1A. Non usare cavi danneggiati.
- Solo per uso interno.
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- **Nessun flusso d'acqua:** Verificare l'alimentazione, assicurarsi che il livello sia sopra MIN, pulire la girante.
- **Rumore forte:** Livello dell'acqua troppo basso — riempire. Pulire la pompa se ci sono detriti.
- **Flusso debole:** Sostituire il filtro o pulire l'ingresso della pompa.

ES Español

1. Descripción del producto

La fuente automática de agua para gatos proporciona agua corriente y filtrada de forma continua. Esto anima a su gato a beber más y favorece la salud de los riñones.

2. Contenido del paquete

- Depósito de agua
- Plato / Cuenco de acero inoxidable
- Bomba de agua con cable USB
- Filtro (carbón activo + esponja)
- Boquilla de flor / accesorio surtidor
- Manual de usuario

3. Montaje

- 1 Remojar el filtro nuevo en agua limpia durante 5 minutos y luego enjuagar.
- 2 Insertar el filtro en la ranura correspondiente dentro del depósito.
- 3 Colocar la bomba en el fondo del depósito y conectarla a la boquilla.
- 4 Fijar la boquilla de flor o el surtidor en la parte superior de la fuente.
- 5 Llenar el depósito con agua limpia hasta la marca MAX.
- 6 Conectar el cable USB a un adaptador de 5V (no incluido) y encender la bomba.

4. Uso diario

- Comprobar el nivel de agua a diario y rellenar si es necesario — nunca dejar la bomba funcionar en seco.
- Cambiar el filtro cada 2–4 semanas.
- Temperatura del agua recomendada: 5–40 °C. No usar agua caliente.

5. Limpieza y mantenimiento

- Limpiar el depósito, el plato y la boquilla con jabón suave al menos una vez por semana.
- Enjuagar el rotor de la bomba mensualmente bajo el grifo.
- No usar productos abrasivos. No meter las piezas de plástico en el lavavajillas.

⚠ Advertencia: Desconectar siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo. No sumergir el motor de la bomba en agua.

6. Precauciones de seguridad

- Mantener el adaptador y el cable alejados de mascotas y salpicaduras de agua.
- Usar solo con un adaptador 5V/1A. No usar cables dañados.
- Solo para uso en interiores.
- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

7. Solución de problemas

- **No sale agua:** Verificar la conexión, asegurar que el nivel esté por encima de MIN, limpiar el rotor.
- **Ruido fuerte:** Nivel de agua demasiado bajo — rellenar. Limpiar la bomba si hay residuos.
- **Flujo débil:** Cambiar el filtro o limpiar la entrada de la bomba.

© Automatic Cat Water Fountain — Universal User Manual — DE / FR / IT / ES / EN